When a regular employee is ready to enroll in courses and receive tuition reimbursement, 
employees shall apply for prior approval from his/her Department Director before taking any 
courses. Employees shall be reimbursed for tuition, registration fees, and texts required for the 
eligible courses, up to Three Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($3,250.00) per fiscal 
year. Expenses for parking, travel, lodging, meals, processing fees, transcript fees, materials, 
and any other costs are not reimbursable. 
Courses must have begun after appointment and coursework must be related to the employee’s 
current position or to a City classification to which the employee may be eligible for a promotion